

No. 21-55009

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

EDMOND CARMONA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

ABRAHAM MENDOZA, ROGER NOGUEIRA, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DOMINO'S PIZZA, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Smita Ghosh
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. IN 1925, “INTERSTATE COMMERCE” REFERRED TO THE CONTINUOUS MOVEMENT OF GOODS FROM ONE STATE TO THEIR INTENDED DESTINATIONS IN ANOTHER	3
II. THE DOMINO’S DRIVERS ARE ENGAGED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	9, 10
<i>Balt. & Ohio Sw. R.R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924)	3, 9
<i>Cott v. Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 231 N.Y. 67 (N.Y. 1921).....	7, 10
<i>McLeod v. Threlkeld</i> , 319 U.S. 491 (1943)	6, 8
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921)	6
<i>Phila. & Reading Ry. Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920)	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>R.R. Comm’n v. Tex. & Pac. Ry.</i> , 229 U.S. 336 (1913)	2, 6
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	5, 6, 10
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	2
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	1, 2, 3
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905)	2, 8, 10
<i>Tex. & New Orleans R.R. Co. v. Sabine Tram Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 111 (1913)	5, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943)	2, 6, 8
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
Federal Employers’ Liability Act of 1908, ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 1	1
 <u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 Clyde Aitchison, <i>Interstate Commerce Acts Annotated</i> (1930)	5, 6, 7
<i>Annotation: Federal Employers’ Liability—Employees</i> , 10 Am. L. Rep. Ann. 1184 (1921)	4, 9
<i>Employers’ Liability Act—Lack of Knowledge of Destination Immaterial in Determining Interstate Status of Shipment</i> , 31 Yale L.J. 96 (1921).....	7
W.W. Thornton, <i>A Treatise on the Federal Employers’ Liability Act and Safety Appliance Acts</i> (3rd ed. 1916)	3, 4, 9
